CASS COUNTY, INDIANA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 23-01

RESOLUTION APPROVING A STATEMENT OF BENEFITS FOR THE ANDERSON'S MARATHON HOLDINGS, LLC

WHEREAS, the County Council ("Council") of Cass County, Indiana ("County"), did on the 15th day of November, 2013, adopt a resolution designating certain real property ("Declaratory Resolution") located in the County and set forth in the Declaratory Resolution as an economic revitalization area under and pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1 ("ERA") and the Declaratory Resolution was confirmed on the 13th day of December, 2013 following a public hearing pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-1 et seq. ("Act); and

WHEREAS, The Anderson's Marathon Holdings, LLC. ("Taxpayer") submitted a Statement of Benefits Form-1 ("SB-1") attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, applying for an assessed value deduction in accordance with IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-17 in connection with the installation of certain equipment and requesting approval thereof; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on the ERA was published in accordance with IC 5-3-1 and the filing of the SB-1 with overlapping taxing units for the property tax abatement was completed pursuant to the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Council hereby determines that the deduction IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 should be allowed based on the following findings:

- (i) The proposed cost of the new manufacturing equipment is reasonable for equipment of this nature;
- (ii) The number of individuals to be employed reasonably result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment;
- (iii)The annual salaries of those individuals to be employed reasonably result from from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment;
- (iv) The number of individual opportunities for employment, both temporary and permanent, and the compensation paid to employees, create benefits of the type and quality anticipated by this Council within the ERA and can reasonably be expected to result from the described installation of new manufacturing equipment; and
- (v) The totality of the benefits provided by the installation of the new manufacturing equipment is sufficient to justify the deduction; and

WHEREAS, the Council hereby determines that use of the alternative/standard deduction schedule authorized under IC 6-1.1-12.1-17 is appropriate as demonstrated by:

(i) The total amount of the Taxpayer's investment in personal property;

- (ii) The number of full-time equivalent jobs retained;
- (vi) The average wage of the employees compared to the state minimum wage; and
- (vii) The infrastructure requirements for the Taxpayer's investment; and

WHEREAS, the Council hereby finds that the purposes of the Act are served by allowing the deduction provided by IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 in accordance with the alternate schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CASS COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

- Section 1. The Taxpayer shall be entitled to the deduction provided by IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 in accordance with Exhibit B.
- Section 2. The SB-1 and abatement application submitted by the Taxpayer are hereby approved.
 - Section 3. This resolution shall be effective from and after passage.

Passed and adopted by the County Council of Cass County, Indiana this 17th day of February, 2023.

CASS COUNTY COUNCIL:	,
The state of the s	NAY
Tracy Williamson, President	Davis Redweik, Vice President
Dean Davenport	Damon Foreman
Dean Davenport	Damon Poteman
15 Ell	
Bruce Ide	Attest:
Shawn Shoemaker	Cheryl Alcorn, County Auditor
Derek Pullen	v

EXHIBIT A

The Anderson's Marathon Holdings, LLC

STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (SB-1)

STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY State Form 51764 (R5 / 1-21)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

FORM SB-1 / PP

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost of the property and specific salaries paid to individual employees by the property owner is confidential per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1.

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.
- 2. The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the installation of qualifying abatable equipment for which the person desires to claim a deduction.
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated or with the county assessor if there is no township assessor for the township. The 103-ERA must be filed between January 1 and Mey 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between January 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved, must submit Form CF-1/PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 5. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-17)

		TAXPAYER I	NEORMAT	ПX		Najvers (B) val			
SECTION 1				Name of contact person					
Name of texpayer				Daniel Dembowski					
The Andersons Marathon Holdings	LLO		Danie	BOMBONO		Telephone num	har		
Address of texpeyer (number and street, city, state, and Z	IP code)				(419) 897-3643				
1947 Briarfield BLVD, Maumee, OH 43537					water and the same of the same	(419) 031-3043			
SECTION 2	DCATION AN	D DESCRIPTI	ON OF PR	OPOSED PROJ	ECT				
Name of designating body	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O					Resolution num	iber (#)		
Cass County Council									
County DLGF taxing district number									
3389 W. County Road 300, Logans	port IN 4	6947	Cass			09-007			
3309 VV. County Road 300, Logarisport, in 400 TV							ESTIMATED		
Description of manufacturing equipment and/or research and development eq and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment (Use additional sheets if necessary.)			11.			START DA		COMPLETION DATE	
See Attached				Manufacturing Equipme		02/20/20	23 06	06/30/2024	
				R & D Equipa	nent				
				Logist Dist Equipment					
				IT Equipment					
SECTION 3 ESTIMATE OF	EMPLOYEES	AND SALAR	IES AS RE	SULT OF PROF	OSED PRO	JECT			
Current Number Salaries	Number		Selaries		NumberAc	ditional	Satarias		
62 4,500,000		52	4	,500,000					
U.S.		I POST AME	WATER SE	PROPOSED P	:{0,01=(00)				
SECTION 4 ESTIN				1	LOGIS	T DIST	IT E/\!	HOMENT	
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the RANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT			RADE	QUIPMENT	EQUIPMENT		IT EQUIPMENT		
COST of the property is confidential.	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Current values	170,000,000	170,000,000							
Plus estimated values of proposed project	25,500,000	25,500,000		T					
Less values of any property being replaced									
Net estimated values upon completion of project	195,500,000	195,500,000							
	WHI-MERSON.	OTHER BE	NEETS E	ROMISED BY T	HE TAXPAY	ER			
Estimated solid waste converted (pounds)			Estimated	hazardous was	e conveneu	(podikos)			
Other benefits:									
SECTIONS		TAXPAYER (ERTIFICA	HON					
I hereby certify that the representations in this sta	stement are tr	ue.							
Signature of authorized representative Date signed (month, day, year) - 2 4 - 2 3									
Printed name of authorized representative			Title , ,	v (.	. /	, .			
Michael Hoelts			1 Ve	P. Corpu	ate Loa	stroller			

		FOR	USE OF THE D	ESIGNATING BO	DΥ		
adopted in the resolut authorized under IC 6-	ion previously ap 1.1-12.1-2.	proved by this bo	dy. Said resoluti	on, passed under K	C 6-1.1-12.1-2.5,	he applicant meets the general standards provides for the following limitations as	
A. The designated are is	a has been limited	I to a period of tim NOTE: This	e not to exceed s question address	calend ses whether the resc	dar years * (see l plution contains a	below). The date this designation expires in expiration date for the designated area.	
B. The type of deduction Installation of ne Installation of ne Installation of ne Installation of ne Installation of ne	ew manufacturing of the research and diew woogistical distrib	equipment; evelopment equip ution equipment.	ment;		□No C	Enhanced Abatement per IC 6-1.1-12.1-18 Check box if an enhanced abatement was approved for one or more of these types.	
C. The amount of dedu	action applicable to	o new manufactur both lines may be	ing equipment is li filled out to estab	mited to \$ lish a limit, if desired	cost	with an assessed value of	
D. The amount of dedu	uction applicable to	o new research ar both lines may be	nd development e filled out to estab	quipment is limited to lish a limit, if desired	o\$	cost with an assessed value of	
E. The amount of dedu	uction applicable to	o new logistical di both lines may be	stribution equipme filled out to estab	ent is limited to \$ lish a limit, if desired	1.)	cost with an assessed value of	
F. The amount of dedu	uction applicable to	o new information	technology equip			cost with an assessed value of	
G. Other limitations or H. The deduction for n new information technique.	ew manufacturing	equipment and/or	r new research an	d development equi for deduction is allow	pment and/or nev	w logistical distribution equipment and/or	
Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5		ed Atratement per IC 6-1.1-12.1-18 of years approved:	
☐ Year 6	Year 7	Year 8	Year 9	Year 10	(Enter one to twenty (1-20) years; may not exceed twenty (20) years.)		
If yes, attach a copy If no, the designating	of the abatement g body is required	schedule to this fo to establish an ab-	rm. atement schedule atement of benefit	before the deduction	can be determin	ed. ectations are reasonable and have	
Approved by: (signeture and	title of authorized me	ember of designating	body)	Telephone number (574) 753	-7720	Date signed (month, day, year) 2/17/23	
rinted name of authorized in	williams			Name of designating l	3 County	. Council	
Attested by: (signature and ti	Chery	Heory		Printed name of attest	Cheryl	Alcorn	
* If the designating bod taxpayer is entitled to	y limits the time p receive a deducti	eriod during which on to a number of	i an area is an eco years that is less	nomic revitalization than the number of	area, that limitati years designated	ion does not limit the length of time a I under IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.	

IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

Abatement schedules

Sec. 17. (a) A designating body may provide to a business that is established in or relocated to a revitalization area and that receives a deduction under section 4 or 4.5 of this chapter an abatement schedule based on the following factors:

- (1) The total amount of the taxpayer's investment in real and personal property.
- (2) The number of new full-time equivalent jobs created.
- (3) The average wage of the new employees compared to the state minimum wage.
- (4) The infrastructure requirements for the taxpayer's investment.
- (b) This subsection applies to a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013. A designating body shall establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed under this chapter. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduction for each year of the deduction. Except as provided in IC 6-1.1-12.1-18, an abatement schedule may not exceed ten (10) years.
- (c) An abatement schedule approved for a particular taxpayer before July 1, 2013, remains in effect until the abatement schedule expires under the terms of the resolution approving the taxpayer's statement of benefits.

EXHIBIT B

The Anderson's Marathon Holdings, LLC

Tax Abatement Alternative Deduction Schedule

7 Year Personal Property Tax Abatement

Year	Percentage Amount of Deduction
1	55%
2	40%
3	40%
4	45%
5	45%
6	45%
7	55%